

GAHC010084712023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./59/2026

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT NEW ASSURANCE BUILDING 87
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD, MUMBAI AND ONE OF THE REGIONAL OFFICE
AT G.S ROAD, BHANGAGARH, GUWAHATI 5, ASSAM

VERSUS

SABITA PATAR HAZARIKA AND 3 ORS. E
W/O LATE RATUL HAZARIKA RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KUJABORI, PS
RAHA, DIST NAGAON, ASSAM 782103

2:NILUTPAL HAZARIKA
S/O LATE RATUL HAZARIKA
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KUJABORI
PS RAHA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM 782103

3:DHRUBAJYOTI BORAH
S/O LATE L. BORAH
C/O PUTUL NATH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE KAMALABARI
HOUSE NO. 9
PS BASISTHA
DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM 781029

4:DHRUBAJYOTI BORAH
S/O LATE L. BORAH
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE SETALI
JAMUGURI
PS AND DIST NAGAON
ASSAM 78214

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K K BHATTA, MRS L SHARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. A R AGARWALA,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 01.04.2026

- 1.** Heard Ms. L. Sharma, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr. A. R. Agarwala, the learned counsel for the respondents appearing for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, who submits that he has not received any copy of the Memo of Appeal.
- 2.** The learned counsel for the appellant is requested to furnish the copy of the Memo of Appeal along with annexures to the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 within two days from the date of this order.
- 3.** The office note dated 30.03.2026 shows that the service report in respect of the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 have not yet returned.
- 4.** The appellant shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent Nos. 3 and 4 by speed post within seven days from the date of this order, returnable on 21.05.2026.
- 5.** Let this matter be listed on 21.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant